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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, May 9, 2023. The meeting will be held at the District Office Conference
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the

purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — April 2023

3. Minutes:
a. April 11, 2023, Regular Board Meeting



D. OPERATIONS REPORT:

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. FY 2021 — 2022 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT

Recommendation:

1) Approve Reserve and Allocations (transfers) for June 30, 2022.

2) Approve the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District Annual Audit
Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022.

3) Authorize staff to present a Final Audit Report.

2. BID RESULTS AND OPTIONS FOR FUNDING NEW DISTRCT ADMINISTRATION
AND OPERATIONS FACILITY (Cl 401)

Recommendation:

1) Receive and file.

3. DRAFT FY 2023-2024 BUDGET
Recommendation:
1) Review and provide feedback to staff on proposed FY 2023-2024 Operating Budget.

4. A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CHANNEL ISLANDS
BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RESCINDING RESOLUTION 22-10
DECLARING A LEVEL 2 WATER SUPPLY SHORTAGE AND DECLARING A LEVEL
1 WATER SUPPLY SHORTAGE VIA RESOLUTION 23-04, EFFECTIVE MAY 10,
2023

Recommendation:

1) It is recommended the Board rescind Resolution 22-10 and consider and adopt
Resolution 23-04 declaring a Level 1 Water Supply Shortage pursuant to Ordinance No.
75.

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

2. Update on CI 101 Water Pipeline Project



G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, May 4, 2023, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2023 through 04/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/3/2023 11:17 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/03/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 911.44  610,260.23
04/03/2023 8071 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 221.80 610,038.43
04/03/2023 8072 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,726.20 608,312.23
04/03/2023 8073 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 608,312.23
04/03/2023 8074 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 250.16 608,062.07
04/03/2023 8075 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,624.54 605,437.53
04/03/2023 8076 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 605,117.53
04/03/2023 8077 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 604,892.53
04/03/2023 8078 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 283.10 604,609.43
04/03/2023 8079 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 207.76 604,401.67
04/03/2023 8080 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 772.20 603,629.47
04/03/2023 8081 State Ready Mix Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 363.68 603,265.79
04/03/2023 8082 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 32.75 603,233.04
04/03/2023 8083 Visual Edge IT 2000 - Accounts Payable 267.14 602,965.90
04/03/2023 8084 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2016 Wastewat... 33,065.63 569,900.27
04/03/2023 8085 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 787.50 569,112.77
04/04/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 229.21 569,341.98
04/04/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 3-16-23 42.84 569,299.14
04/04/2023 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 3-2-23 0698892 1,044.31 568,254.83
04/04/2023 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 165615 4-15-23 239.30 568,015.53
04/04/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 3-15-23 565.89 567,449.64
04/04/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 3-15-23 883.27 566,566.37
04/04/2023 ACH SCE- Office 6 - Administrative Exp... 3-21-23 171.88 566,394.49
04/04/2023 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 3-18-23 229.98 566,164.51
04/04/2023 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 3-1-23 6,179.20 559,985.31
04/04/2023 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 4-3-23 776.19 559,209.12
04/04/2023 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 3-16-23 64.81 559,144.31
04/05/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/3 23449  559,378.80
04/05/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 472.58 559,851.38
04/05/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 785.58  560,636.96
04/05/2023 ACH CalPers -split- pypd 03-15-23 ... 4,105.16 556,531.80
04/05/2023 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- pypd 03-18-23 ... 2,718.06 553,813.74
04/05/2023 8086 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,784.00 552,029.74
04/05/2023 8089 Gustavo Aguilar 2000 - Accounts Payable tree removal/42... 750.00 551,279.74
04/05/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Adjusted for vo... 25,823.77 525,455.97
04/05/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 4,186.75 521,269.22
04/05/2023 DD Mark A Espinosa -split- VOID: Direct ... X 521,269.22
04/05/2023 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 521,269.22
04/05/2023 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 521,269.22
04/05/2023 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 521,269.22
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2023 through 04/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/3/2023 11:17 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/05/2023 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 521,269.22
04/05/2023 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 521,269.22
04/05/2023 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 521,269.22
04/05/2023 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 521,269.22
04/05/2023 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 521,269.22
04/05/2023 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 521,269.22
04/06/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 879.00  522,148.22
04/06/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,130.27  523,278.49
04/06/2023 8090 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable J. Navarro, P. ... 480.00 522,798.49
04/06/2023 8091 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Oxnard Ave. 390.00 522,408.49
04/06/2023 8092 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 759.60 521,648.89
04/06/2023 8093 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,079.90 520,568.99
04/06/2023 8094 FCG Environmental 2000 - Accounts Payable 785.00 519,783.99
04/06/2023 8095 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 933.00 518,850.99
04/06/2023 8096 S.L. Leonard & Asso... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,018.75 516,832.24
04/06/2023 8097 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 371.32 516,460.92
04/07/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,740.86  518,201.78
04/07/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,194.16 522,395.94
04/07/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Rompal 324.57 522,071.37
04/10/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,189.04  523,260.41
04/10/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,131.81 526,392.22
04/11/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 491.32  526,883.54
04/11/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,035.97 531,919.51
04/12/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,809.28 533,728.79
04/12/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 6,949.55 540,678.34
04/13/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 489.00  541,167.34
04/13/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,305.28 544,472.62
04/13/2023 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 4-1-23 120.28 544,352.34
04/13/2023 ACH SoCalGas 6 - Administrative Exp... 4-4-23 43.14 544,309.20
04/13/2023 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp... 4-1-23 902.33 543,406.87
04/13/2023 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 1 - Water System Expe... 3-31-23 85.63 543,321.24
04/13/2023 8098 DFA-actuaries, LLC 2000 - Accounts Payable 750.00 542,571.24
04/13/2023 8099 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Los Robles Sta... 425.25 542,145.99
04/13/2023 8100 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,674.82 540,471.17
04/13/2023 8101 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 447.00 540,024.17
04/13/2023 8102 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 286.58 539,737.59
04/13/2023 8103 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.32 539,635.27
04/13/2023 8104 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 298.82 539,336.45
04/13/2023 8105 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 66,376.81 472,959.64
04/13/2023 8106 SSBP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,110.63 471,849.01
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2023 through 04/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/3/2023 11:17 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/13/2023 8107 United Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 762.62 471,086.39
04/13/2023 8108 WHITE CAP 2000 - Accounts Payable 313.90 470,772.49
04/13/2023 8109 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 8,150.00 462,622.49
04/13/2023 8110 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.80 462,520.69
04/14/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/13 500.00  463,020.69
04/14/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/12 72449  463,745.18
04/14/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/13 5,725.46 469,470.64
04/14/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/10 5,026.05  474,496.69
04/14/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/12 594498  480,441.67
04/14/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/12 2,960.75  483,402.42
04/14/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/10 12,244.54 495,646.96
04/14/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/7 2,014.51 497,661.47
04/14/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/12 136.93  497,798.40
04/14/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 503.07  498,301.47
04/14/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,039.40 500,340.87
04/17/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 339.57  500,680.44
04/17/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,278.87 503,959.31
04/17/2023 ACH Vanco Chrg 6 - Administrative Exp...  April 2023 93.70 503,865.61
04/17/2023 8111 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 270.00 503,595.61
04/17/2023 8112 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 339.35 503,256.26
04/17/2023 8113 Vulcan Materials Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 164.75 503,091.51
04/17/2023 8114 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 591.12 502,500.39
04/18/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 210.43 502,710.82
04/18/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,509.14  504,219.96
04/18/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Monthly Bank ... 88,364.74  592,584.70
04/18/2023 8115 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 6.00 592,578.70
04/18/2023 8116 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 591,483.70
04/18/2023 8117 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,633.33 587,850.37
04/18/2023 8118 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr. pd. 3-1-23 t... 51,574.11 536,276.26
04/18/2023 8119 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 1-1-23 to ... 3,157.99 533,118.27
04/19/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/17 5,182.08 538,300.35
04/19/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/17 12,662.98 550,963.33
04/19/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/19 4,739.33 555,702.66
04/19/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/14 6,839.03 562,541.69
04/19/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,353.33 566,895.02
04/19/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 30,882.76  597,777.78
04/19/2023 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 4-2023 167.50 597,610.28
04/19/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 26,901.97 570,708.31
04/19/2023 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 570,708.31
04/19/2023 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 570,708.31
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2023 through 04/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/3/2023 11:17 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/19/2023 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 570,708.31
04/19/2023 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 570,708.31
04/19/2023 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 570,708.31
04/19/2023 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 570,708.31
04/19/2023 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 570,708.31
04/19/2023 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 570,708.31
04/19/2023 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 570,708.31
04/20/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 650.61 571,358.92
04/20/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,566.41 573,925.33
04/20/2023 ACH CalPers -split- prpd 4-1-23 to ... 4,105.16 569,820.17
04/20/2023 ACH CalPers -split- 4-14-23 12,765.02 557,055.15
04/20/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Yulish 167.98 556,887.17
04/20/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Arevalo 171.72 556,715.45
04/20/2023 8121 Keila Wilson 2000 - Accounts Payable 129.28 556,586.17
04/20/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 3,753.02 552,833.15
04/20/2023 8120 Mark A Espinosa -split- 9,410.60 543,422.55
04/21/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/21 275.95 543,698.50
04/21/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/20 6,481.93 550,180.43
04/21/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/19 27,153.89 577,334.32
04/21/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,298.75 579,633.07
04/21/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 4-14-23 1451 669.94 578,963.13
04/21/2023 ACH SCE- Office -split- 4-19-23 2274 330.80 578,632.33
04/21/2023 8045 So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 4-18-23 7567 1,078.87 577,553.46
04/21/2023 8122 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,670.00 574,883.46
04/21/2023 8123 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 171.00 574,712.46
04/24/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 140.00 574,852.46
04/24/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,085.01 577,937.47
04/25/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 876.40 578,813.87
04/25/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,186.45 583,000.32
04/26/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/25 3,562.54 586,562.86
04/26/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/24 270.00 586,832.86
04/26/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/24 3,198.48 590,031.34
04/26/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/24 18,706.24 608,737.58
04/26/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/26 6,443.75 615,181.33
04/26/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 767.89 615,949.22
04/26/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,460.69 618,409.91
04/27/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 265.87 618,675.78
04/27/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 557.79 619,233.57
04/27/2023 8124 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,214.00 610,019.57
04/27/2023 8125 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 240.00 609,779.57
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 04/01/2023 through 04/30/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

5/3/2023 11:17 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/27/2023 8126 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 499.50 609,280.07
04/27/2023 8127 NANCY BLACK 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 69.04 609,211.03
04/27/2023 8128 Visual Edge IT 2000 - Accounts Payable 632.77 608,578.26
04/27/2023 8129 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,342.65 601,235.61
04/28/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/27 2,659.98 603,895.59
04/28/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/27 877.18 604,772.77
04/28/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4-26 505.29 605,278.06
04/28/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 4/28 1,153.46 606,431.52
04/28/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 6 - Administrative Exp... CUSI 1,895.54 608,327.06
04/28/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 460.86 608,787.92
04/28/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 164.49 608,952.41
04/28/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,079.02 610,031.43
04/28/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 4-17-31 328.95 609,702.48
04/28/2023 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 4-1-23 300.00 609,402.48
04/28/2023 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 4-16-23 64.81 609,337.67
04/28/2023 8130 Base Auto Parts and ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 69.44 609,268.23
04/28/2023 8131 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 171.00 609,097.23
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, April 11, 2023

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Debley called the meeting to order at 5:01 P.M. In attendance, Vice President
Bouchard, Director Brewer, Director Lebow, Director Nast, General Manager, Peter
Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, and Office
Manager, CJ Dillon.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Vice President Bouchard made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Director
Lebow seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

D. CLOSED SESSION:

Vice President Bouchard and General Counsel Mathews excused themselves and
did not participate in the Closed Session.

The Board went into Closed Session at 5:07 p.m.

1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - EXISITING LITIGATION
Authority: California Government Code § 54956.9(d)(1)

The Board returned from Closed Session at 6:05 p.m.

Board reported that they met in Closed Session to discuss item D1. No action
was taken at this time.



Vice President Bouchard and General Counsel Mathews returned and joined the
Open Session.

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSFER FROM VENTURA COUNTY TREASURY
POOLED FUND TO CALIFORNIA COOPERATIVE LIQUID ASSETS SECURITIES
SYSTEM (CLASS); APPROVAL OF UPDATED INVESTMENT POLICY; APPROVAL
OF RESOLUTION 23-03

Using a PowerPoint presentation General Manager Martinez explained to the Board the
conversations with the Finance Committee Members (Vice President Bouchard and
Director Nast) and Finance Professionals (Rick Wood- CSDA, Cindy Byerrum- CPA with
